COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS STPREME JEDICIAL COURT

HAMPDEN SS

SJC No. 10461

COMMONWEALTH

ŊŶŹ

JASON LOADHOLT

ON REMAND FROM THE SUPPEME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE COMMONWEALTH

MARK G. MASTROIANNI District Attorney

IANE DAVIDSON MONTORI Chief, Appellate Division

BETHANY C. LYNCH
Assistant District Attorney
Hall of Justice
50 State Street
Springfield, MA 01103
(413) 505-5908
B.B.O. #637623
bethany.lynch@state.ma.us

August 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
ISSUES PRESENTED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
ARGUMENTS
I. G.L. c.269, \$10(h)(1) PROPERLY REQUIRES A LICENSE TO POSSESS AMMUNITION, AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE DEFENDANT CANNOT CHALLENGE HIS CONVICTION FOR ILLEGALLY POSSESSING AMMUNITION WHERE HE DID NOT ASSERT OR MAKE ANY SHOWING AT TRIAL THAT HE APPLIED FOR A LICENSE TO POSSESS SUCH AMMUNTION AND WAS DENIED
A. Because the defendant did not challenge the constitutionality of the statutes in the lower court, he fails to present an adequate record for this Court's review; this Court should decline to address the issue
B. If the Court chooses to address the constitutionality of the Massachusetts firearms statutes as they apply to ammunition after Heller and McDonald, the statutes should be upheld
II. If the Court chooses to address the constitutionality of the Massachusetts firearms statutes as they apply to

ammunition after Heller and McDonald, the statutes should be upheld
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ADDENDUM Add. 1
APPENDIX CA/1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alegata v. Commonwealth, 353 Mass. 287 (1967)16
American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commissioner of Ins., 374 Mass. 181 (1978)
<u>Campbell v. Boston</u> , 290 Mass. 427 (1935)15
Commonwealth v. Carpenter, 325 Mass. 519 (1950)16
Commonwealth v. Colon, 449 Mass. 207 (2007)27
<u>Соммонwealth у. Dockham</u> , 405 Mass. 618 (1989)11
Commonwealth v. Gordon, 354 Mass. 722 (1968)12, 16
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 372 Mass. 40 (1977)27
Commonwealth v. Loadholt, 456 Mass. 411 (2010) 1, 2, 9,
Commonwealth v. Mahar, 442 Mass. 11 (2004) 26
Commonwealth v. McCollum, 79 Mass. App. Ct. 239 (2011)
<u>Commonwealth v. Merola</u> , 405 Mass. 529 (1989)20
Commonwealth v. Muniz, 456 Mass. 166 (2010)
Commonwealth v. Oakes, 407 Mass. 92, (1990)13, 14
Commonwealth v. Powell, 459 Mass. 572 (2011) 10, 12,
Commonwealth v. Randolph, 438 Mass. 290 (2002) 26
<u>Commonwealth v. Seay</u> , 376 Mass. 735 (1978)22
Commonwealth v. Terzian, 61 Mass. App. Ct. 739, (2004)
Commonwealth v. Tuitt, 393 Mass. 801 (1985)2

Commonwealth v. Vasquez, 456 Mass. 350 (2010)9
Commonwealth v. Wallace, 460 Mass. 118 (2011)13
District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)8, 9, 10, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
Dupont v. Chief of Police of Pepperell, 57 Mass. App. Ct. 690 (2003)
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 2010 WL 3998104 (N.D. Ill. October 12, 2010)
GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. Georgia, 2011 WL 240108 (M.D. Ga. January 24, 2011)
Herrington v. United States, 6 A.3d 1237 (DC 2010)23
<u>Kaplan v. Bowker</u> , 333 Mass. 455 (1955)
Loadholt v. Massachusetts, 131 S.Ct. 459 (2010)2
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) 2, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 129 S.Ct. 2527, (2009)
People v. Dawson, 403 Ill. App. 3d 499 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2010)
Peruta v. City of San Diego, 2010 WT 5137137 (S.D. Cal. 2010)
St. Germaine v. Pendergast, 416 Mass. 698 (1993) 15
<u>United States v. Chester</u> , 628 F.3d 673, (4 th Cir. 2010)
<u>United States v. Huet</u> , 2010 WL 4853847 (W.D. Pa. November 22, 2010)18
<u>United States v. Marzzarella</u> , 614 F.3d 85 (3 rd Cir. 2010)
United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).18

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 18
Wilson v. Cook County, 2011 WL 488753 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. February 9, 2011)18
Yohe v. Marshall, 2010 WT, 4027797 (D. Mass. October 14, 2010)
Statutes
G.L. c. 140, §129B22
G.L. c. 140, \$129C22
G.L. c.140, §131
G.fr. c.140, §131 (d)(1)24
G.L. c.269, §10(a)13, 18
G.L. c.269, §10(h)
G.L. c.269, §10(h)(1)
G.L. c.277, §47A11
G.L. c.278, §7
Rules
Mass. R. Crim. P. 25
Mass. R. Crim. P. 13(c)11
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(b)13
Constitutional Provisions
Art. 12 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights 27
Second Amendment to the United States Constitution8,
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution

Regulations

Chicago,	Ill.	Municipal	Code	§8-20-0	40(a)(2	009).	11
2502.02	(a)(4	-2501.01(12), 22-4504	(a),	22-4506	, and 7	-2507.	
			• • • • •	• • • • • • •			11
